

70936-4

70936-4

NO. 70936-4-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION ONE

STATE OF WASHINGTON

Respondent

v.

CARLA A. FORD,

Appellant

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

MARK K. ROE
Prosecuting Attorney

KATHLEEN WEBBER
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Respondent

Snohomish County Prosecutor's Office
3000 Rockefeller Avenue, M/S #504
Everett, Washington 98201
Telephone: (425) 388-3333

2019 OCT 21 AM 8:58
COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION ONE
STATE OF WASHINGTON

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ISSUES 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

III. ARGUMENT 6

 A. THE COURT DID NOT ERR WHEN IT PERMITTED EVIDENCE OF THE DEFENDANT’S NONVERBAL RESPONSE TO AN OFFICER’S QUESTION. THE PROSECUTOR DID NOT COMMIT MISCONDUCT BY REFERING TO THAT CONDUCT IN CLOSING ARGUMENT..... 6

 1. The Court May Consider The Issue Although The Defendant Did Not Make A Contemporaneous Objection At Trial..... 7

 2. The Prosecutor Did Not Improperly Comment On The Defendant’s Right To Remain Silent. 9

 3. Even If Evidence And Argument Regarding The Defendant’s Conduct Was Error It Was Harmless..... 12

 B. WHETHER THE COURT ERRED BY FAILING TO COMPLY WITH CERTAIN PROCEURAL REQUIREMENTS AT SENTENCING SHOULD NOT BE CONSIDERED BY THE COURT. 16

 1. Whether The Trial Court Erred When It Failed To Perform Certain Procedures At Sentencing Has Not Been Preserved For Review..... 17

 2. Whether The Trial Court Erred At Sentencing Is Moot. 21

IV. CONCLUSION 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

<u>In re Penelope B.</u> , 104 Wn.2d 643, 709 P.2d 1185 (1985).....	10
<u>In re Silas</u> , 135 Wn. App. 564, 145 P.3d 1219 (2006).....	21, 22, 23
<u>Orwick v. Seattle</u> , 103 Wn.2d 249, 692 P.2d 793 (1984).....	21
<u>Seattle v. Johnson</u> , 58 Wn. App. 64, 791 P.2d 266 (1990).....	22
<u>State v. Ammons</u> , 105 Wn.2d 175, 713 P.2d 719, 718 P.2d 796, cert denied, 479 U.S. 930 (1986)	19
<u>State v. Bahl</u> , 164 Wn.2d 739, 193 P.3d 678 (2008)	18
<u>State v. Dhaliwal</u> , 150 Wn.2d 559, 79 P.3d 432 (2003).....	9
<u>State v. Easter</u> , 130 Wn.2d 228, 922 P.2d 1285 (1996)	11
<u>State v. Emery</u> , 174 Wn.2d 741, 278 P.3d 653 (2012)	13
<u>State v. Ford</u> , 137 Wn.2d 472, 973 P.2d 452 (1999)	18
<u>State v. Grayson</u> , 154 Wn.2d 333, 111 P.3d 1183 (2005).....	20
<u>State v. Gregory</u> , 158 Wn.2d 759, 147 P.3d 1201 (2006)	9, 10
<u>State v. Guloy</u> , 104 Wn.2d 412, 705 P.2d 1182 (1985), cert denied, 475 U.S. 1020 (1986)	13
<u>State v. Kirkman</u> , 159 Wn.2d 918, 155 P.3d 125 (2007)	7
<u>State v. Krall</u> , 125 Wn.2d 146, 881 P.2d 1040 (1994)	23
<u>State v. Lynn</u> , 67 Wn. App. 339, 835 P.2d 251 (1992)	7, 17
<u>State v. Mail</u> , 121 Wn.2d 707, 854 P.2d 1012 (1993).....	19
<u>State v. O'Hara</u> , 167 Wn.2d 91, 217 P.3d 756 (2009).....	20
<u>State v. Paine</u> , 69 Wn. App. 873, 850 P.2d 1369, review denied, 122 Wn.2d 1024 (1993).....	18
<u>State v. Piatnitsky</u> , ___ Wn.2d ___, 325 P.3d 167 (2014).....	8, 10
<u>State v. Rienks</u> , 46 Wn. App. 537, 731 P.2d 1116 (1987).....	18, 19
<u>State v. Romero</u> , 113 Wn. App. 779, 54 P.3d 1255 (2002)	8
<u>State v. Slattum</u> , 173 Wn. App. 640, 295 P.3d 788, review denied, 178 Wn.2d 1010 (2013).....	23
<u>State v. Strine</u> , 176 Wn.2d 742, 293 P.2d 1177 (2013).....	20

FEDERAL CASES

<u>Berghius v. Thompkins</u> , 560 U.S. 370, 130 S.Ct. 2250, 176 L.Ed.2d 108 (2010).....	8
<u>Davis v. United States</u> , 512 U.S. 452, 114 S.Ct. 2350, 129 L.Ed.2d 362 (1994)	10
<u>Miranda v. Arizona</u> , 384 U.S. 436, 86 S. Ct. 1602, 16 L. Ed.2d 694, 10 A.L.R.3d 974 (1966).....	10

U.S. CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Fifth Amendment 7, 9

WASHINGTON STATUTES

Law of Washington 1988, Ch. 157, §4 23

RCW 10.73.170 23

RCW 9.94A.680 17, 21, 23

COURT RULES

RAP 2.5(a)(3) 7
